

No. 05-1074

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LILLY M. LEDBETTER, PETITIONER

*v.*

GOODYEAR TIRE AND RUBBER COMPANY, INC.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

WAN J. KIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DENNIS J. DIMSEY  
DIRK C. PHILLIPS  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Statement .....   | 2    |
| Summary of argument .....   | 6    |
| Argument:   |      |
| Title VII requires a plaintiff alleging intentional pay discrimination to establish an intentionally discriminatory pay decision within the statutory limitations period .....                            | 8    |
| A.    An employee may not circumvent Title VII's limitations period by challenging a paycheck on the theory that it perpetuates the effects of prior unchallenged pay decisions .....                     | 9    |
| B.    An employee may challenge the delivery of a paycheck as an unlawful employment practice when it is made pursuant to a facially discriminatory policy .....  | 13   |
| C.    An employee may likewise challenge the delivery of a paycheck as an unlawful employment practice when it is made pursuant to an employer's ongoing intentionally discriminatory pay structure ..... | 14   |
| D.    Petitioner's perpetuation theory creates an anomalous distinction between pay claims and other claims, most obviously denial of promotion claims .....  | 19   |
| E.    Petitioner's perpetuation theory thwarts the achievement of the purposes of the limitations period .....  | 20   |
| F.    Petitioner's remaining arguments are unpersuasive .....   | 22   |
| 1.    Petitioner's contention that a violation of the Act occurs only when an employee receives disparate pay is incorrect .....  | 22   |

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued: Page

- 2. Petitioner’s policy arguments do not justify extending the limitations period for challenges to disparate pay decisions . . . . . 23
- 3. Petitioner’s reliance on lower court decisions, the EEOC’s guidance, and Congress’s amendment for seniority systems is misplaced . . . . . 24
- 4. The law governing limitations periods in other contexts does not support petitioner’s claim . . . . . 26
- G. The judgment of the court of appeals should be affirmed . . . . . 29
- Conclusion . . . . . 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal., Inc.*, 552 U.S. 192 (1997) . . . . . 27

*Bazemore v. Friday*, 478 U.S. 385 (1986) . . . . . 5, 7, 15, 16, 17, 18

*Corning Glass Works v. Brennan*, 417 U.S. 188 (1974) . . 26

*Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks*, 449 U.S. 250 (1980) . . 11, 12, 19, 20, 22, 23

*Dasgupta v. University of Wis. Bd. of Regents*, 121 F.3d 1138 (7th Cir. 1997) . . . . . 25

*Klehr v. A. O. Smith Corp.*, 521 U.S. 179 (1997) . . . . . 27

*Local Lodge No. 1424, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists*, 362 U.S. 411 (1960) . . . . . 28

| Cases—Continued:   | Page                 |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Lorance v. AT&amp;T Techs., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989) . . .                                  | 7, 11,<br>14, 15, 28 |
| <i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S.<br>101 (2002) . . . . .                    | <i>passim</i>        |
| <i>Shea v. Rice</i> , 409 F.3d 448 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . .  | 18, 25               |
| <i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977)   | 10, 22               |
| Statutes:  |                      |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e<br><i>et seq.</i> . . . . .                      | <i>passim</i>        |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) . . . . .  | 2, 8, 10, 19, 22     |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e)(1) . . . . .  | 2, 6, 8              |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e)(2) . . . . .  | 12                   |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e-16 . . . . .   | 1                    |
| Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. 206(d)(1) . . . . .   | 26                   |
| Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201<br><i>et seq.</i> :                                  |                      |
| 29 U.S.C. 206(a) . . . . .   | 27                   |
| 29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1) . . . . .  | 27                   |
| Miscellaneous:   |                      |
| United States Equal Employment Opportunity<br>Comm’n, <i>Compliance Manual</i> (July 2005) . . . . . | 25                   |
